

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF : ELECTRONICALLY FILED
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS W. :
CORBETT, JR., GOVERNOR, :
Plaintiff, :
v. : Civil Action No.: **1:13-cv-**
 : **000060-YK**
THE NATIONAL COLLEGIATE :
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, :
 : (THE HONORABLE YVETTE
Defendant. : KANE)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Thomas W. Scott (PA No. 15681)
KILLIAN & GEPHART, LLP
218 Pine Street
P.O. Box 886
Harrisburg, PA 17108-0886
Telephone: (717) 232-1851
Email: tscott@killiangephart.com

Gregory L. Curtner, *PHV pending*
Kimberly K. Kefalas, *PHV pending*
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
350 South Main Street, Suite 210
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
Telephone: (734) 222-1500
Facsimile: (734) 222-1501
gcurtner@schiffhardin.com

Everett C. Johnson, Jr., *PHV pending*
J. Scott Ballenger, *PHV pending*
Roman Martinez, *PHV pending*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
everett.johnson@lw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
The National Collegiate Athletic
Association*

Date: February 7, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A VIOLATION OF THE SHERMAN ACT.....	9
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision In <i>Smith</i> Makes Clear That The Complaint Must Be Dismissed.....	9
1. The NCAA’s Enforcement Action Was Not “Trade Or Commerce” Subject To Antitrust Scrutiny	10
2. The NCAA’s Enforcement Action Was Procompetitive And Easily Satisfies The Rule Of Reason	13
B. The Complaint Fails To Allege Any Anticompetitive Effects In The Relevant Markets	16
II. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adidas America, Inc. v. NCAA</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (D. Kan. 1999)	11
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 18
<i>American Needle, Inc., v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 13, 18
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	20
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	19
<i>Banks v. NCAA</i> , 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. NCAA</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , No. 97-1249, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55312 (M.D. Tenn. July 18, 2008)	11

	Page(s)
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	16
<i>Buck v. Hampton Township School District</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	19
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Howard Hess Dental Laboratories, Inc. v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>McCarthy v. Recordex Service, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Military Services Realty, Inc. v. Realty Consultants of Virginia, Ltd.</i> , 823 F.2d 829 (4th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	2, 3, 14, 15
<i>National Hockey League Players' Association v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 325 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002).....	19
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	13
<i>Pocono Invitational Sports Camp, Inc. v. NCAA</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 569.....	10, 11

	Page(s)
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 976 (D.N.J. 1997).....	17
<i>Silicon Economics, Inc. v. Finance Accounting Foundation</i> , No. 11-163, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92322 (D. Del. Aug. 17, 2011)	11
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	2, 9, 10, 14, 16
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999)	19, 21
<i>Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Tunis Brothers Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	9, 16, 20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1	8, 10
15 U.S.C. §26.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITY

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (last electronic update 2012)	19, 21
